

PROPOSED AMENDMENT

SB 246 # 6

DIGEST

Auto insurance for foster youth. Eliminates the tax credit for contributions made to the insuring foster youth trust fund (fund). Provides that the Indiana department of insurance shall administer the fund (eliminates the insuring foster youth trust fund board). Removes provisions that would establish an account within the fund. Removes a requirement to study the topic of establishing a tax exempt nonprofit subsidiary corporation to solicit and accept private funding, gifts, and donations before the establishment of a nonprofit subsidiary corporation. Amends the title of the bill to recognize the continuous appropriation of the money in the fund. Makes corresponding changes.

-
- 1 Delete the title and insert the following:
2 A BILL FOR AN ACT to amend the Indiana Code concerning
3 motor vehicles and to make an appropriation.
4 Page 1, delete lines 1 through 17.
5 Delete pages 2 through 3.
6 Page 5, line 10, delete "The final design of the plate must".
7 Page 5, delete line 11.
8 Page 5, delete lines 31 through 35, begin a new paragraph and
9 insert:
10 **"(b) The annual fee referred to in subsection (a)(2) shall be**
11 **collected by the commission and deposited in the insuring foster**
12 **youth fund established by IC 31-26-4.5-4."**
13 Page 6, line 2, delete "is responsible for paying" and insert "**shall**
14 **pay**".
15 Page 7, delete lines 41 through 42.
16 Page 8, delete lines 1 through 5.
17 Page 8, line 6, delete "Sec. 3." and insert "**Sec. 2.**".
18 Page 8, line 10, delete "Sec. 4." and insert "**Sec. 3.**".
19 Page 8, line 11, delete "section 11" and insert "**section 4**".
20 Page 8, delete lines 12 through 42.
21 Delete page 9.
22 Page 10, delete lines 1 through 9.
23 Page 10, line 10, delete "Sec. 11." and insert "**Sec. 4.**".

- 1 Page 10, line 19, delete "section 16" and insert "**section 8**".
- 2 Page 10, line 22, delete "board" and insert "**department of**
- 3 **insurance or department of child services**".
- 4 Page 10, line 25, delete "treasurer of state" and insert "**department**
- 5 **of insurance**".
- 6 Page 10, delete lines 32 through 41, begin a new paragraph and
- 7 insert:
- 8 "**(g) Money in the fund is continuously appropriated for the**
- 9 **purposes of the fund.**".
- 10 Page 10, line 42, delete "Sec. 12." and insert "**Sec. 5.**".
- 11 Page 11, line 3, delete "section 5(b)" and insert "**section 1(b)**".
- 12 Page 11, delete lines 4 through 12.
- 13 Page 11, line 13, delete "(c)" and insert "**(b)**".
- 14 Page 11, delete lines 15 through 32.
- 15 Page 11, line 33, delete "Sec. 14." and insert "**Sec. 6.**".
- 16 Page 11, line 33, delete "board" and insert "**department of**
- 17 **insurance**".
- 18 Page 11, line 37, delete "Sec. 15." and insert "**Sec. 7.**".
- 19 Page 11, line 39, delete "Sec. 16. (a) Subject to subsection (b), the
- 20 board" and insert "**Sec. 8. The department of insurance**".
- 21 Page 12, delete lines 2 through 38.
- 22 Renumber all SECTIONS consecutively.
(Reference is to SB 246 as printed January 13, 2022.)